

No. 23-317

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OTIS CRANDEL, as dependent administrator of and  
on behalf of BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., EMILY GARCIA,  
JAMES MATTHEW GARCIA, and JARED ANDREW  
GARCIA, individually, THE ESTATE OF BRENDA KAYE  
WORL, and BRENDA KAYE WORL'S HEIRS-AT-LAW;  
BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., individually,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DALENA HALL and CARI RENEA MCGOWEN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONSE OF OSCAR BORREGO, SR.,  
OSCAR E. CARRILLO, AND  
PETER E. MELENDEZ IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

THOMAS P. BRANDT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA O'LEARY  
JOHN F. ROEHM III  
CHRISTOPHER T. BRANDT  
FANNING HARPER MARTINSON  
BRANDT & KUTCHIN, P.C.  
One Glen Lakes  
8140 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 200  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
(214) 369-1300 (office)  
(214) 987-9649 (telecopier)  
tbrandt@fhmbk.com  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
*Oscar Borrego, Sr., Oscar E. Carrillo,*  
*and Peter E. Melendez*

(Additional Caption Information On Inside Cover)

---

---

OTIS CRANDEL, as dependent administrator of and  
on behalf of BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., EMILY GARCIA,  
JAMES MATTHEW GARCIA, and JARED ANDREW  
GARCIA, individually, THE ESTATE OF BRENDA KAYE  
WORL, and BRENDA KAYE WORL'S HEIRS-AT-LAW;  
BILLY WAYNE WORL, JR., individually,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VEGAS HASTINGS and DANIEL PIPER,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
SHANON EDMISTON, individually; HELEN HOLMAN,  
as dependent administrator of, and on behalf of  
LISA WILLIAMS a/k/a LISA SCHUBERT, E.S.,  
J.S. #1, J.S. #1; SHANON EDMISTON, the ESTATE  
OF JOHN ROBERT SCHUBERT, JR. and  
JOHN ROBERT SCHUBERT, JR.'S HEIRS-AT-LAW,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OSCAR BORREGO, SR.,  
OSCAR E. CARRILLO, and PETER E. MELENDEZ,

*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Background.....	3
Reasons to Deny the Petition .....	7
1. Petitioners' Question Presented is Not Outcome-Determinative .....	7
A. The Petition Demonstrates an Independent Basis for Affirming Dismissal .....	8
B. Even Under an Expanded Application of the <i>Kingsley</i> Standard, Respondents Would Be Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	11
2. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court's Precedents.....	16
A. This Court Issued a Narrow Decision in <i>Kingsley</i> .....	16
B. <i>Kingsley</i> Does Not Abrogate Circuit Court Deliberate Indifference Precedent.....	17
C. The Nature of Failure-to-Protect Claims Does Not Vary by the Status of the Person in Custody.....	21
i. Failure-to-Protect Claims Arise From a Common Source .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ii. Applying Different Standards to Excessive Force Claims and Failure-to-Protect Claims Comports With This Court’s Precedent .....	25
3. Petitioners Seek a Liability Standard This Court Has Repeatedly Rejected.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	15
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9, 11, 20-22
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospi- tal</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Collignon v. Milwaukee Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	18
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022) .....	6, 9-11, 18
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	21, 28, 29
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	8, 10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	26, 29
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986) .....	29
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Edmiston v. Borrego</i> , 75 F.4th 551 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 10-12, 27-29
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	9, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24-27
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 21, 23, 24, 27, 29
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County, Kentucky</i> , 65 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Jump v. Village of Shorewood</i> , 42 F.4th 782 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 15
<i>Kemp v. Fulton County</i> , 27 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)....	2, 6-11, 15-21, 24-26, 28, 29
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Pulera v. Sarzant</i> , 966 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2020) ...	13, 15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	18
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Serafin v. City of Johnstown</i> , 53 Fed. App’x 211 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) .....	15
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015) .....	24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	15
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	13, 15
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	21-23, 25-27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 5, 10, 17, 19, 21-23, 25, 27-29
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	5, 8, 17, 26, 28
